

No. 18-7739

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GONZALO HOLGUIN-HERNANDEZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAKESH N. KILARU
HAYTER WHITMAN
SARAH NEUMAN
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

CHANAKYA A. SETHI
Counsel of Record
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
130 West 42nd St.,
Suite 1402
New York, NY 10036
(929) 264-7758
csethi@wilkinsonwalsh.com

(additional counsel on inside cover)

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
*850 West Adams St.,
Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Congress abandoned the requirement of “excepting” to adverse trial court rulings because it serves no purpose in the modern era other than needlessly frustrating meaningful appellate review	4
II. Experience in the Fifth Circuit confirms that its post- sentence objection rule suffers from the same flaws as the discarded “exceptions” requirement	9
A. The Fifth Circuit’s rule does not enhance judicial decisionmaking.....	9
B. The Fifth Circuit’s rule thwarts meaningful appellate review	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baker v. People</i> , 105 Ill. 452 (1882).....	6
<i>Bergdahl v. People</i> , 61 P. 228 (Colo. 1900).....	6
<i>Gill v. People</i> , 42 Ill. 321 (1866)	6
<i>Inglee v. Coolidge</i> , 2 Wheat. 363 (1817)	6
<i>Macker’s Heirs v. Thomas</i> , 7 Wheat. 530 (1822)	6
<i>Nalle v. Oyster</i> , 230 U.S. 165 (1913).....	4

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Pomeroy’s Lessee v. State Bank of Ind.</i> , 1 Wall. 592 (1864)	6
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Autery</i> , 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	16
<i>United States v. Bras</i> , 483 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Castro-Juarez</i> , 425 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 402 F. App’x 960 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 775 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Fraga</i> , 704 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 448 F. App’x 469 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2007)	3, 9, 16
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> 768 F. App’x 270 (5th Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 478 F. App’x 912 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Valdes-Rodriguez</i> , 455 F. App’x 494 (5th Cir. 2011)	15

	Page
Statutes and rules:	
Court Reporter Act, Pub. L. No. 78-222, 58 Stat. 5 (1944)	7
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987.....	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	13, 14, 15
Statutes of Westminster the Second 1285, 13 Edw. 1, c. 31 (Eng. & Wales)	5
Supreme Court of Judicature Act 1873, 36 & 37 Vict. c. 66 (Eng. & Wales).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 46.....	7, 8
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 51.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 51(a).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous:	
W.E. Bainbridge, <i>Bills of Exceptions</i> , 32 Cent. L.J. 243 (1891)	5, 6
Samuel O. Clark, Jr., <i>English Appellate Procedure</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 76 (1929).....	5
<i>Drafting History of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Including Comments, Recommendations, and Suggestions on Published Drafts of the Rules</i> (Madeleine J. Wilken & Nicholas Triffin, eds. 1991)	9
<i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Proceedings of the Institute at Washington, D.C. and of the Symposium at New York City</i> (Edward H. Hammond, ed. 1939)	7, 8

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Frank Warren Hackett, <i>Has a Trial Judge of a United States Court the Right to Direct a Verdict</i> , 24 Yale L. J. 127 (1914)	5
Werner Ilsen, <i>The Preliminary Draft of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 11 St. John's L. Rev. 212 (1937)	7, 8
10 Albert H. Putney, <i>Popular Law Library</i> (1908).....	5, 6
Benjamin K. Raybin, <i>Objection: Your Honor Is Being Unreasonable!—Law and Policy Opposing the Federal Sentencing Order Objection Requirement</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 235 (2010)	7
John Raymond, <i>The Bill of Exceptions; Being a Short Account of Its Origin and Nature</i> (1848)	4, 5
3B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Criminal</i> (4th ed. 2019)	8
